
 
EXECUTIVE SERVICES  

TONBRIDGE & MALLING 

BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 

 

Chief Executive 
Julie Beilby BSc (Hons) MBA 
 

Gibson Building 
Gibson Drive 
Kings Hill, West Malling 
Kent ME19 4LZ 
West Malling (01732) 844522 

 

 
NB - This agenda contains proposals, 
recommendations and options. These do 
not represent Council policy or decisions 
until they have received proper 
consideration through the full decision 
making process. 

Contact: Committee Services 
committee.services@tmbc.gov.uk 

 
6 June 2014 

  

 
To: MEMBERS OF THE AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 (Copies to all Members of the Council) 

 
Dear Sir/Madam 
 
Your attendance is requested at a meeting of the Audit Committee to be held in the Civic 
Suite, Gibson Building, Kings Hill, West Malling on Monday, 16th June, 2014 
commencing at 7.30 pm 
 

Yours faithfully 
 
JULIE BEILBY 
 
Chief Executive 

  

 
 

A G E N D A 

 
 
 PART 1 - PUBLIC 

 
1. Apologies for absence  
 

 

2. Declarations of interest  
 

 

3. Minutes  
 

5 - 10 

Public Document Pack



 To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of the Audit Committee 
held on 14 April 2014  
 

 Matters for Recommendation to the Cabinet 
 

4. Risk Management Strategy  
 

11 - 18 

5. Local Code of Corporate Governance  
 

19 - 28 

6. Treasury Management Update and Annual Report for 2014/15  
 

29 - 52 

 Decisions to be taken under Delegated Powers 
 

7. Whistleblowing Charter (Confidential Reporting Code)  
 

53 - 62 

8. Statement of Accounts 2013/14  
 
Statement of Accounts – separate supplement 
 

63 - 76 

9. Review of Effectiveness of Internal Audit 2013/14  
 

77 - 82 

 Matters submitted for Information 
 

10. Annual Internal Audit Report 2013/14  
 

83 - 114 

11. Audit Commission Work Programme and Scales of Fees for 
2014/15  

 

115 - 126 

12. Audit Fee Letter 2014/15  
 

127 - 132 

13. Urgent Items  
 

 

 Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent due to special 
circumstances and of which notice has been given to the Chief Executive.  
 

 Matters for consideration in Private 
 

14. Exclusion of Press and Public  
 

 

 The Chairman to move that the press and public be excluded from the remainder 
of the meeting during consideration of any items the publication of which would 
disclose exempt information.  
 

 PART 2 - PRIVATE 
 

15. Urgent Items  
 

 

 Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent due to special 
circumstances and of which notice has been given to the Chief Executive.  
 



 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Cllr Ms V M C Branson (Chairman) 

Cllr T Edmondston-Low (Vice-Chairman) 
 
 Cllr Mrs F A Kemp 

Cllr S M King 
Cllr Mrs A S Oakley 
 

Cllr M Parry-Waller 
Cllr T J Robins 
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 
 

TONBRIDGE AND MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

Monday, 14th April, 2014 
 

Present: Cllr Ms V M C Branson (Chairman), Cllr T Edmondston-Low (Vice-
Chairman), Cllr S M King and Cllr M Parry-Waller 
 

 Grant Thornton, External Auditors:  Mr G Short (Audit Team Leader) 
 
Councillors Mrs J A Anderson, O C Baldock, T Bishop, M A Coffin, 
N J Heslop, B J Luker, Mrs S Murray and M R Rhodes were also 
present pursuant to Council Procedure Rule No 15.21. 
 

 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors 
Mrs A S Oakley and T J Robins 
 
PART 1 - PUBLIC 
 

AU 14/13 
  

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest made in accordance with the 
Code of Conduct. 
 

AU 14/14 
  

MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED:  That the Minutes of the meeting of the Audit Committee 
held on 27 January 2014 be approved as a correct record and signed by 
the Chairman. 
 
MATTERS FOR RECOMMENDATION TO THE COUNCIL 
 

AU 14/15 
  

AUDIT COMMITTEE ANNUAL REPORT  
 
The report of the Chairman of the Audit Committee was produced to 
inform the Council of the means by which the Committee had provided 
independent assurance on the adequacy of the risk management 
framework, the internal control environment and the integrity of the 
financial reporting and annual governance processes.   
 
The report summarised the work carried out by the Committee during 
2013/14 and concluded that the required assurance set out in the CIPFA 
Audit Committee Guidance had been provided to those charged with 
governance.  A minor amendment was made to paragraph 1.13.3 of the 
report, deleting the words “to support”. 
 
RECOMMENDED:  That the Annual Report be presented to the Council 
as independent assurance to those charged with governance on the 
adequacy of the risk management framework, the internal control 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



AUDIT COMMITTEE 14 April 2014 
 
 

 
 

environment and the integrity of the financial reporting and annual 
governance processes. 
* Referred to Council   
 
DECISIONS TAKEN UNDER DELEGATED POWERS IN 
ACCORDANCE WITH PARAGRAPH 3, PART 3 OF THE 
CONSTITUTION 
 

AU 14/16 
  

ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2013/14 AND 
ACCOUNTING POLICIES USED IN PREPARATION OF THE 
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  
 
The Director of Finance and Transformation presented the Annual 
Governance Statement for the year ended 31 March 2014 which was 
required to be certified by both the Leader of the Council and the Chief 
Executive and to accompany the Council’s Statement of Accounts 
2013/14. 
 
The Annual Governance Statement had been prepared by way of a self-
assessment questionnaire and supporting evidence including the Chief 
Internal Auditor’s interim report (Minute AU 14/21 refers).  Consideration 
was also given to the Accounting Policies to be used in preparation of 
the Financial Statements, the changes from those used for the 2012/13 
Statements being highlighted in the report. 
 
The Committee discussed ways of clarifying the Annual Governance 
Statement and suggested that initially the purpose set out in the report 
should be reproduced in the introduction to the Statement. 
 
RESOLVED:  That 
 
(1) the Annual Governance Statement 2013/14, as set out at Annex 1 

to the report, be endorsed subject to inclusion of the purpose 
identified in the second sentence of paragraph 1.1.2 of the report 
as the introduction to the Statement; 
 

(2) the Annual Governance Statement, as amended, be 
recommended for adoption to the General Purposes Committee 
to accompany the Statement of Accounts 2013/14; and 

 
(3) the Accounting Policies to be used in the preparation of the 

Financial Statements, as set out at Annex 3 to the report, be 
approved.  

 
AU 14/17 
  

INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2014/15  
 
The Chief Internal Auditor presented the draft Internal Audit Plan for 
2014/15.  Consideration was given to coverage of the plan which was 
based on a risk assessment of the Council’s Internal Audit needs and 
contained both assurance and consultancy work.  It was noted that the 

Page 6



AUDIT COMMITTEE 14 April 2014 
 
 

 
 

plan reflected the Council’s focus on identifying financial savings and 
opportunities for generating income and efficiencies in services and was 
sufficiently flexible to allow for response to unforeseen investigations as 
they arose. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the Internal Audit Plan for 2014/15, as set out at 
Annex 1 to the report, be approved subject to rationalisation of the 
numbering of the audits. 
 

AU 14/18 
  

TREASURY MANAGEMENT UPDATE  
 
The report of the Director of Finance and Transformation provided an 
update of treasury management activity undertaken during the 2013/14 
financial year within the context of the national economy.  Members 
were invited to endorse the action taken by officers and to note the 
treasury management position as at 28 February 2014. 
 
Attention was drawn to the revised estimate of investment income as a 
result of the Funding for Lending initiative introduced by the Bank of 
England.  Members were pleased to note the recovery of just over 95% 
of the original investment with Landsbanki. 
 
RESOLVED:  That 
 
(1)  the action taken by officers in respect of treasury management 

activity be endorsed; and 
 

(2) the treasury management position as at 28 February 2014 be 
noted. 

 
AU 14/19 
  

COMPLIANCE WITH INTERNATIONAL STANDARDS ON 
AUDITING  
 
The report of the Chairman of the Audit Committee explained how those 
charged with governance were required to assure the External Auditor 
that the Council had complied with the requirements of the International 
Standards on Auditing.  Members considered the responses which had 
been prepared with input from the Chairmen of the Audit and General 
Purposes Committees, both bodies having responsibility for corporate 
governance.  It was noted that the Management Team was also required 
to provide assurance in this regard, being the subject of a separate 
report to the Committee. 
 
RESOLVED:  That 
 
(1) the responses set out in Annex 1 to the report be endorsed and 

the assurance provided be agreed; and 
 

Page 7



AUDIT COMMITTEE 14 April 2014 
 
 

 
 

(2) the General Purposes Committee be requested to ratify the 
assurance given by its Chairman at its next meeting on 23 June 
2014. 

 
MATTERS SUBMITTED FOR INFORMATION 
 

AU 14/20 
  

MANAGEMENT TEAM ASSURANCE ON COMPLIANCE WITH 
INTERNATIONAL STANDARDS ON AUDITING  
 
The Committee received the report of the Management Team confirming 
compliance with the International Standards on Auditing.  Reference was 
made to the similar assurance to be provided by the Audit and General 
Purposes Committees for which the Management Team provided 
supporting evidence (Minute AU 14/19 refers). 
 
RESOLVED:  That the report be received and noted. 
 

AU 14/21 
  

CHIEF INTERNAL AUDITOR'S INTERIM REPORT  
 
The Committee received the opinion of the Chief Internal Auditor on the 
overall adequacy and effectiveness of the Council’s control environment 
as required by the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards.  This was part 
of the evidence used to inform the Annual Governance Statement and it 
was noted that a full annual report would be presented at the June 
meeting of the Committee.  Members were advised that based upon the 
work carried out and supporting evidence, in the opinion of the Chief 
Internal Auditor the Council had maintained an adequate and effective 
internal control environment during 2013/14. 
 
The Committee received a presentation on the feedback from the Audit 
Commission arising from the fraud survey. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the report be received and noted. 
 

AU 14/22 
  

REVIEW OF OPERATIONAL RISK REGISTERS  
 
The report of the Director of Finance and Transformation updated the 
Committee on the results of a review of the Operational Risk Registers 
carried out by Services in December 2013.  It was noted that the levels 
of risk remained reasonably static with a minor fluctuation in the lower 
and medium level risks.  Details of those risks scored as high were set 
out in the Annex to the report and Members were advised that they 
would be considered as part of the Internal Audit Plan to ensure that 
action had been taken to minimise the risk to an acceptable level. 
 
Members commented on the format of the risk registers and considered 
that it would be helpful for actual risks to be recorded.  It was also noted 
that a higher level strategic risk register and corporate business 
continuity plan existed above the operational risk registers. 
 

Page 8



AUDIT COMMITTEE 14 April 2014 
 
 

 
 

RESOLVED:  That the report be received and noted. 
 

AU 14/23 
  

UPDATE ON THE WORK OF INTERNAL AUDIT DURING 2013/14  
 
The report of the Chief Internal Auditor provided an update on the 
progress of the Internal Audit team against the agreed 2013/14 Annual 
Internal Audit Plan.  An indication was given of the current status of all 
audits on the 2013/14 Plan including a summary of findings where 
finalised and an explanation of the deferral of two audits at the request 
of management. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the report be received and noted. 
 

AU 14/24 
  

GRANT THORNTON ITEMS FOR AUDIT COMMITTEE  
 
The report of the Director of Finance and Transformation referred to 
items from Grant Thornton, the Council’s external auditors.  These were 
introduced by Mr Graham Short (Audit Team Leader) and included the 
2013/14 Audit Plan which set out the proposed approach to the audit of 
the Council’s financial statements.  The Committee also received Grant 
Thornton’s report on progress in delivering their responsibilities as the 
Council’s external auditors together with a summary of emerging 
national issues and developments that might be relevant to the Council.  
Mr Short answered a range of questions from Members. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the report be received and noted. 
 

AU 14/25 
  

GRANT THORNTON PUBLICATIONS  
 
The report of the Director of Finance and Transformation provided 
summaries of two of Grant Thornton’s publications: ‘Reaping the 
benefits:  First impressions of the impact of welfare reform’ and ‘Working 
in tandem:  Local Government Governance Review 2014’. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the report be received and noted.  
 

AU 14/26 
  

EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
The Chairman moved, it was seconded and 
 
RESOLVED:  That as public discussion would disclose exempt 
information, the following matters be considered in private. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 9



AUDIT COMMITTEE 14 April 2014 
 
 

 
 

 
PART 2 - PRIVATE 
 
MATTERS SUBMITTED FOR INFORMATION 
 

AU 14/27 
  

INSURANCE CLAIMS HISTORY 2013/14  
 
(LGA 1972 Sch 12A Paragraph 3 – Financial or business affairs of any 
particular person) 
 
The Director of Finance and Transformation reported on the nature and 
volume of liability and property damage claims submitted for the year 
ended 31 March 2014. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the report be received and noted. 
 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 9.07 pm 
 
 

Page 10



   

Audit  - Part 1 Public  16 June 2014  

TONBRIDGE & MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 

16 June 2014 

Report of the Chief Executive and Director of Finance & Transformation  
[...]
 management meetings 

• The Joint Staff Consultative Committee 

 
 

Page 27



This page is intentionally left blank



   

Audit - Part 1 Public  16 June 2014  

TONBRIDGE & MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 

16 June 2014 

Report of the Director of Finance and Transformation 

Part 1- Public 

Matters for Recommendation to Cabinet - Council Decision 

 

1 TREASURY MANAGEMENT UPDATE AND ANNUAL REPORT FOR 2014/15 

This report provides details of treasury management activity undertaken 

during April of the current financial year within the context of the national 

economy.  The treasury management outturn position for 2013/14 is due to 

be reported to the June meeting of Cabinet and is also included in this 

report.  Members are invited to endorse the action taken in respect of 

treasury management activity for April 2014 and note the outturn position 

for 2013/14. 

 

1.1 Introduction 

1.1.1 The Chartered Institute for Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) issued a 

revised Code of Practice for Treasury Management in November 2009.  The 

revised Code was adopted by the Council on 18 February 2010 and suggests that 

Members should be informed of treasury management activities at least twice a 

year, but preferably quarterly.  This report, therefore, ensures this Council is 

embracing best practice in accordance with CIPFA's revised Code of Practice and 

subsequent updates. 

1.2 Economic Background 

1.2.1 Thus far in 2014/15:  

• Economic recovery in the UK picked up momentum in the early months of 

2014 with output growing by 0.8% in the first quarter of 2014 and by 3.1% 

for the twelve months to March 2014.   Whilst the economy remains smaller 

than its 2008 pre-recession peak, output in the UK is expected to grow 

more strongly than any other Group of Seven (G7) economy this year. 

• Inflation has exceeded the target (2%) set for the Bank of England (BoE) in 

every month for the four years December 2009 to December 2013.  Sinc
[...]
nts an unaudited set of Accounts for 2013/14 in the format 

specified by the Code of Practice on Local Authority Accounting in the 

United Kingdom 2013/14 for consideration and endorsement.  The Accounts 

include the proposals recommended to the Cabinet meeting on 25 June. 

 

1.1 Introduction 

1.1.1 An audited set of Accounts for 2013/14 must be approved by the Council or a 

Committee of the Council by 30 September 2014.  Under the Council’s 

constitutional arrangements responsibility for the approval of the Statement of 

Accounts is delegated to the General Purposes Committee.  The General 

Purposes Committee has a meeting scheduled for the 23 June to approve the 

Accounts (unaudited) and 1 September to approve the audited Accounts. 

1.1.2 The role of this Committee is to consider and peruse the unaudited set of 

Accounts and to make recommendations as deemed appropriate to the meeting of 

the General Purposes Committee on the 23 June.  Due to the timing of meetings 

any recommendations deemed appropriate will be reported verbally to the 

meeting of the General Purposes Committee. 

1.2 Statement of Accounts 

1.2.1 The Accounts are to be prepared in accordance with International Financial 

Reporting Standards.  The Code of Practice on Local Authority Accounting in the 

United Kingdom is issued by the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and 

Accountancy and is reviewed and as appropriate updated at least annually. 

1.2.2 The Accounts for 2013/14 reflect the changes to International Accounting 

Standard 19 in respect of pensions and the introduction of the Business Rates 

Retention scheme where the Council acts as an agent for the Government, Kent 

County Council and Kent Fire and Rescue in respect of business rates. 

Page 63

Agenda Item 8



 2  
 

Audit  - Part 1 Public  16 June 2014  

 

1.2.3 An unaudited set of Accounts for 2013/14 is enclosed with this agenda.  It consists 

of the following individual financial statements and asso
[...]
nsider in the preparation and 

publication of the Statement of Accounts which will be addressed as we move 

through the closedown process. 

1.8 Financial and Value for Money Considerations 

1.8.1 As set out above. 

1.9 Risk Assessment 

1.9.1 The Statement of Accounts is a statutory document and, therefore, failure to 

prepare and publish the Accounts in accordance with proper accounting practice 

and within the statutory timescales could adversely affect the Council. 

1.10 Equality Impact Assessment 

1.10.1 See 'Screening for equality impacts' table at end of report 

1.11 Recommendations 

1.11.1 To note and endorse the Statement provided by the Director of Finance and 

Transformation [Annex 2] in support of assertions made in the Statement of 

Responsibilities for the Statement of Accounts. 

1.11.2 To note and endorse the recommendations detailed at paragraph 1.5.3 following a 

review of the specific earmarked reserves held by the Council. 

1.11.3 To note and endorse the enclosed unaudited set of Accounts for 2013/14 and to 

make such recommendations, as the Committee considers appropriate, to the 

General Purposes Committee meeting on 23 June. 

Page 66



 5  
 

Audit  - Part 1 Public  16 June 2014  

 

Background papers: contact: Neil Lawley 

Paul Worden 
Nil  

 

Sharon Shelton 

Director of Finance and Transformation 

  
 

Screening for equality impacts: 

Question Answer Explanation of impacts 

a. Does the decision being made or 
recommended through this paper 
have potential to cause adverse 
impact or discriminate against 
different groups in the community? 

N / A The report presents an unaudited set 
of Accounts for 2013/14 in the format 
specified by the Code of Practice on 
Local Authority Accounting in the 
United Kingdom 2013/14 for 
consideration and endorsement. 

b. Does the decision being made or 
recommended through this paper 
make a positive contribution to 
promoting equality? 

N / A See above. 

c. What steps are you
[...]
ts 2013/14

Revised Outturn Variance

£ £ £

Expenditure / (Receipts) in Year

Rechargeable Works Overheads - (294) (294)

Miscellaneous Cash - (1,004) (1,004)

Movement in Year - (1,298) (1,298)

Page 75



This page is intentionally left blank



   

Audit  - Part 1 Public  16 June 2014  

TONBRIDGE & MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 

16 June 2014 

Report of the Director of Finance & Transformation  

Part 1- Public 

Delegated 

 

1 REVIEW OF EFFECTIVENESS OF INTERNAL AUDIT 2013-14 

This report informs Members of the findings of the annual review of the 

effectiveness of the Internal Audit function and to seek Members 

endorsement of the effectiveness of the function during the 2013-14 

financial year. 

1.1 Background 

1.1.1 The Accounts and Audit Regulations 2011 require councils to conduct an annual 

review of the effectiveness of Internal Audit.  The Chief Internal Auditor has 

conducted the review of effectiveness for 2013-14 and a summary of the findings 

of this review can be found at [Annex 1] to this report. 

1.1.2 It is important to note that the review is about effectiveness, not process. The 

focus of the review should be on the delivery of internal audit to the standard 

required by the Council in order for the Council to be able to place reliance on its 

outputs.  

1.1.3 The findings of the review of effectiveness were presented to Management Team 

on 3 June 2014.   At this meeting, Management Team reviewed the findings from 

the review and then agreed an opinion as to whether the findings of this review 

demonstrated that the internal audit function in place during 2013-14 was 

effective, using the opinion definitions overleaf: 

Page 77

Agenda Item 9



 2  
 

Audit  - Part 1 Public  16 June 2014  

 

 

Opinion Definition 

Good The arrangements put in place by the 
Council provide substantial assurance 
of the adequacy of the control 
environment as a contribution to the 
achievement of its objectives. 

Satisfactory The arrangements put in place by the 
Council provide reasonable assurance 
of the adequacy of the control 
environment as a contribution to the 
achievement of its objectives. 

Adequate The arrangements put in place by the 
Council provide limited assurance of the 
adequacy of the control environment as 
a contribution to the achievement of its 
objectives. 

Unsatisfactory The arrangements put in place by the 
Council provide no assurance of the 
adequacy of the control environment as 
a contribution to the achievement of its 
objectives. 

 

1.1.4 It was concluded by Management Team that the opinion on the effectiveness of 

the Internal Audit function in place during 2013-14 was Good. 

1.2 Legal Implications 

1.2.1 The Accounts and Audit Regulations 2011 place a statutory requirement on 

authorities to undertake an adequate and effective internal audit of its accounting 

records and of its system of internal control in accordance with the proper 

practices in relation to internal control.  Proper practice relative to the 2013-14 

financial year is defined as that contained within the Public Sector Internal Audit 

Standards (PSIAS) and the Local Government Application Note to the PSIAS, 

published by CIPFA.  

1.2.2 The Regulations also require the Council to conduct, at least once a year, a 

review of the effectiveness of its internal audit.  The review conducted gives due 

consideration to proper practice. 

1.3 Financial and Value for Money Considerations 

1.3.1 There are no direct financial implications from this report. 

 

Page 78



 3  
 

Audit  - Part 1 Public  16 June 2014  

 

1.4 Risk Assessment 

1.4.1 The review of effectiveness provides assurance of the proper operation of the 

Internal Audit function of the Council.  The findings of the review should therefore 

be properly considered as part of the Council’s overall governance arrangements. 

1.5 Equality Impact Assessment 

1.5.1 See 'Screening for equality impacts' table a
[...]
uk/audit-regime/1415WPSFCert


   

Audit  - Part 1 Public  16 June 2014  

TONBRIDGE & MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 

16 June 2014 

Report of the Director of Finance and Transformation  

Part 1- Public 

Matters for Information 

 

1 AUDIT FEE LETTER 2014/15 

Report to inform Members of the receipt of the Audit Fee Letter for 2014/15. 

 

1.1 Introduction 

1.1.1 I have received from Grant Thornton the Audit Fee Letter for 2014/15 [Annex 1] 

which sets out details of the audit fee for the Council along with the scope and 

timing of audit work and the audit team. 

1.1.2 The fee represents the best estimate of the fee required to complete an audit 

where the audited body has no significant audit risks and it has in place a sound 

control environment that ensures the auditor is provided with complete and 

materially accurate financial statements with supporting working papers within 

agreed timeframes.  The audit fee for 2014/15 is £60,135, the same as that 

charged in 2013/14.  There is also a charge for certification work where the 

composite indicative fee is £21,600. 

1.2 Legal Implications 

1.2.1 None. 

1.3 Financial and Value for Money Considerations 

1.3.1 As set out above. 

1.4 Risk Assessment 

1.4.1 None. 

Background papers: contact: Neil Lawley 

Nil  

 

Sharon Shelton 

Director of Finance and Transformation 

Page 127

Agenda Item 12



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Chartered Accountants 

Member firm within Grant Thornton International Ltd 

Grant Thornton UK LLP is a limited liability partnership registered in England and Wales: No.OC307742. Registered office: Grant Thornton House, Melton Street, Euston Square, London NW1 2EP 

A list of members is available from our registered office. 

 

Grant Thornton UK LLP is authorised and regulated by the Financial Services Authority for investment business. 

 
 

Sharon Shelton 
Director of Finance and Transformation 
Tonbridge & Malling Borough Council 
Gibso
[...]
ssett@uk.gt.com). 

Page 131

mailto:paul.dossett@uk.gt.com


 4 

 

Yours sincerely 

 

 

 
Darren Wells  
For Grant Thornton UK LLP 

 

 

Page 132


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Risk Management Strategy
	Annex

	5 Local Code of Corporate Governance
	Annex

	6 Treasury Management Update and Annual Report for 2014/15
	Annex 1
	Annex 2
	Annex 3
	Annex 4
	Annex 5
	Annex 5 Appendix 1

	7 Whistleblowing Charter (Confidential Reporting Code)
	Annex

	8 Statement of Accounts 2013/14
	Annex 1
	Annex 2
	Annex 3

	9 Review of Effectiveness of Internal Audit 2013/14
	Annex

	10 Annual Internal Audit Report 2013/14
	Annex 1
	Annex 2
	Annex 3
	Annex 4
	Annex 5
	Annex 6

	11 Audit Commission Work Programme and Scales of Fees for 2014/15
	Annex
	Introduction
	Background
	Scales of fees for 2014/15
	Fees from 2015/16

	Work programme 2014/15
	Audit
	Auditors’ local value for money work
	National reports
	Certification work
	Assessment and inspection work

	Scales of fees for 2014/15
	Scales of audit fees for local government, police and fire and rescue bodies
	Pension fund audits
	Certification work
	Value added tax



	12 Audit Fee Letter 2014/15
	Annex






Minutes of the meeting


 

1 

 

 
 

TONBRIDGE AND MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

Monday, 16th June, 2014 
 

Present: Cllr Ms V M C Branson (Chairman), Cllr Mrs F A Kemp, Cllr S M King, 
Cllr Mrs A S Oakley and Cllr M Parry-Waller 
 

 Grant Thornton, External Auditors:  Mr T Greenlee (Audit Manager) 
 
Councillors Mrs J A Anderson, O C Baldock, M A Coffin, N J Heslop, 
Mrs S Murray and M R Rhodes were also present pursuant to Council 
Procedure Rule No 15.21. 
 

 An apology for absence was received from Councillor T Edmondston-
Low (Vice-Chairman) 
 
PART 1 - PUBLIC 
 

AU 14/28 
  

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest made in accordance with the 
Code of Conduct. 
 

AU 14/29 
  

MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED:  That the Minutes of the meeting of the Audit Committee 
held on 14 April 2014 be approved as a correct record and signed by the 
Chairman. 
 
MATTERS FOR RECOMMENDATION TO THE CABINET 
 

AU 14/30 
  

RISK MANAGEMENT STRATEGY  
 
The joint report of the Chief Executive and Director of Finance and 
Transformation reviewed the current Risk Management Strategy.  No 
amendment was considered to be required although officers noted some 
minor drafting adjustments for the final version. 
 
RECOMMENDED:  That the Risk Management Strategy set out at 
Annex 1 to the report be adopted by the Council. 
 

AU 14/31 
  

LOCAL CODE OF CORPORATE GOVERNANCE  
 
The joint report of the Chief Executive and Director of Finance and 
Transformation reviewed the Local Code of Corporate Governance and 
presented a revised draft containing one change to include reference to 
the Council’s Strategic Risk Register. 
 



AUDIT COMMITTEE 16 June 2014 

 
 

 

2 

 

RECOMMENDED:  That the revised draft Local Code of Corporate 
Governance set out at Annex 1 to the report be adopted by the Council. 
 

AU 14/32 
  

TREASURY MANAGEMENT UPDATE AND ANNUAL REPORT FOR 
2014/15  
 
The report of the Director of Finance and Transformation provided 
details of treasury management activity undertaken during April of the 
current financial year within the context of the national economy.  The 
treasury management outturn position for 2013/14, due to be reported to 
the Cabinet on 25 June 2014, was also presented. 
 
The Committee was advised that the interest rate forecast provided by 
Capita was being reviewed by them following recent comment by the 
Governor of the Bank of England who had hinted that interest rates 
might begin to rise this calendar year.  Reference was made to the 
decision to transfer all the Council’s core funds to in-house management 
by the end of the financial year and steps currently being progressed to 
enable the transfer to take place over the summer.  It was noted that the 
summary of investment performance indicated that total investment 
income for 2013/14 of £159,650, whilst marginally below the revised 
estimate figure, had generated a gross return for the year of 0.61%, 
exceeding the 7 day LIBID benchmark by 20 basis points.  Members 
were pleased to note that the process of recovering the Council’s 
deposit with Landsbanki was now complete. 
 
RECOMMENDED:  That the following be commended to the Council: 
 
(1)  the action taken by officers in respect of treasury management 
activity for April 2014 be endorsed; and 
 
(2)  the 2013/14 outturn position be noted. 
 
DECISIONS TAKEN UNDER DELEGATED POWERS IN  
ACCORDANCE WITH PARAGRAPH 3, PART 3 OF THE  
CONSTITUTION 
 

AU 14/33 
  

WHISTLEBLOWING CHARTER (CONFIDENTIAL REPORTING 
CODE)  
 
The joint report of the Chief Executive and Director of Finance and 
Transformation presented a draft Whistleblowing Charter and highlighted 
a number of minor changes since the last review.  It was noted that the 
Charter had been developed in accordance with the Enterprise and 
Regulatory Reform Act 2013 and reflected the duty of the Council to 
protect those making disclosures. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the draft Whistleblowing Charter set out at Annex 1 
to the report be commended to the General Purposes Committee for 
endorsement. 



AUDIT COMMITTEE 16 June 2014 

 
 

 

3 

 

 
AU 14/34 
  

STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2013/14  
 
The Director of Finance and Transformation presented an unaudited set 
of Accounts for 2013/14 in the format specified by the Code of Practice 
on Local Authority Accounting in the United Kingdom 2013/14.  It was 
noted that the Accounts included the proposals recommended to the 
Cabinet meeting on 25 June 2014.  Members were reminded that the 
role of the Audit Committee was to consider and peruse the unaudited 
Accounts and to make recommendations as deemed appropriate to the 
General Purposes Committee to which responsibility for approval was 
delegated under the Council’s constitutional arrangements. 
 
Reference was made to the transfer of responsibility for the 
management of the Council’s leisure facilities to Tonbridge and Malling 
Leisure Trust and the implications of the introduction of the business 
rates retention scheme.  Members commented on the net revenue 
underspend and expressed appreciation to the Management Team and 
staff for the prudent management of resources. 
 
RESOLVED:  That 
 
(1)  the Statement provided by the Director of Finance and 
Transformation in support of assertions made in the Statement of 
Responsibilities for the Statement of Accounts, as set out at Annex 2 to 
the report, be noted and endorsed; 
 
(2)  the recommendations detailed at paragraph 1.5.3 of the report 
following a review of the specific earmarked reserves held by the 
Council be noted and endorsed; and 
 
(3)  the unaudited set of Accounts for 2013/14 be commended to the 
General Purposes Committee at its meeting on 23 June 2014. 
 

AU 14/35 
  

REVIEW OF EFFECTIVENESS OF INTERNAL AUDIT 2013/14  
 
The report of the Director of Finance and Transformation informed the 
Committee of the annual review of the effectiveness of the Internal Audit 
function as required by the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2011.  
Members were advised that the Management Team had concluded that 
the opinion on the effectiveness of the Internal Audit function in place 
during 2013/14 was Good. 
 
Reference was made to the requirement for the Internal Audit team to be 
externally assessed every five years and possible options for appointing 
an external assessor. 
 
RESOLVED:  That on the basis of the findings of the 2013-14 review, 
the Management Team conclusion that the effectiveness of Internal 
Audit during 2013/14 was Good be endorsed 



AUDIT COMMITTEE 16 June 2014 

 
 

 

4 

 

 
MATTERS SUBMITTED FOR INFORMATION 
 

AU 14/36 
  

ANNUAL INTERNAL AUDIT REPORT 2013/14  
 
The report of the Chief Internal Auditor informed the Committee of the 
Internal Audit work completed during 2013/14, detailing how resources 
had been allocated and outturn against performance measures. 
 
The Committee was advised of the circumstances surrounding the 
sickness absence of the Chief Internal Auditor over the forthcoming 
medium term period and the way in which his workload was being 
managed by staff within the Internal Audit team and Financial Services.  
Assurance was given that an adequate and effective Internal Audit 
function would continue to be provided without an impact on the 2014/15 
Audit Plan.  Members requested that their good wishes be conveyed to 
Mr Buckley. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the report be received and noted. 
 

AU 14/37 
  

AUDIT COMMISSION WORK PROGRAMME AND SCALES OF 
FEES FOR 2014/15  
 
The Director of Finance and Transformation reported receipt of the Audit 
Commission’s Work Programme and Scales of Fees for 2014/15 from 
which it was noted that the scale of fees had been set at the same level 
as for 2013/14.  Members were advised that the Commission would 
continue to set the fees and work programme for 2015/16 before it 
closed and the responsibility for overseeing contracts with audit 
suppliers and setting fees would pass to a transitional body from April 
2015. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the report be received and noted. 
 

AU 14/38 
  

AUDIT FEE LETTER 2014/15  
 
The Director of Finance and Transformation reported receipt of the Audit 
Fee Letter for 2014/15 from Grant Thornton which gave details of the 
Council’s audit fee (£60,135 plus a composite indicative fee of £21,600 
for certification work) together with the scope and timing of audit work 
and the audit team.  Mr Greenlee indicated that he envisaged no change 
in annual fee for the term of the contract which was welcomed by 
Members. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the report be received and noted. 
 
 
 
 
 



AUDIT COMMITTEE 16 June 2014 

 
 

 

5 

 

AU 14/39 
  

EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
There were no items considered in private. 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 8.01 pm 
 
 


